m PD Planning and Development
z Services of Kenton County

Serving the community of communities since 1961

10/29/2021

The Kenton Conservancy
1840 Simon Kenton Way
Covington, KY 41011

Re: Permit# 21781
10463 Canberra, Independence KY
Change of Use
APPROVED W/ CONDITIONS

The Planning and Development Services staff has reviewed the above referenced application and finds
that the submitted plans are in substantial compliance with the local zoning ordinance.

The zoning permit for the above referenced application is hereby approved with the below Conditions:
1. Clear all easements; it is the responsibility of the property owner and/or their designee

(contractor, landscaper, POA, etc.) to ensure that proposed construction or activities do not

obstruct or encroach upon any easement whether public or private.

Provide erosion and sedimentation controls; do not divert runoff onto adjacent properties.

Provide erosion and sedimentation controls prior to any earth movement.

Comply with guidelines from the BOA 2004-0002 (Attached)

Signs and other structures require separate permits.

vk wn

NOTE: Failure to install and/or maintain erosion controls could result in a stop work order being issued
and a re-inspection fee.

Failure of this office to note all violations in the review of plans and specifications does not relieve
contractors of the responsibility of complying with the applicable Codes and Regulations.

Sincerely,
Kristen Martin
Planning & Zoning Administration

1840 Simon Kenton Way, Suite 3400 Covington, Kentucky 41011-2999 P 859.957.2408 F 859.331.8987 www.pdskc.org


http://www.pdskc.org/

m PD Planning and Development
z Services of Kenton County

Serving the community of communities since 1961

August 21, 2020

Kenton Conservancy
Gary Wolnitzek

1840 Simon Kenton Way
Covington, KY 41011

RE: BOA2004-0002

The Kenton County Joint Board of Adjustment heard your request for the noted case on August 19, 2020.
After considering the testimony provided, members of the Board acted as detailed on the following page.

Thank you for your cooperation through this process. Feel free to contact me if you have any questions
about the Board’s action or steps you may want to take now.

If you choose, you may file an appeal of the Board’s action with the Circuit Court within 30 days according
to Kentucky Revised Statutes 100.347.

Patrick Denbow, AICP
Senior Planner

Attach

cc: James Wenstrup, Si Si Si LLC - Owner

We would appreciate feedback about your experience with us on this process.
SERVICE is the first of our core values so we’re always looking for ways to improve
how we do what state law requires of us. You’ll find a short customer satisfaction
survey at www.pdskc.org/survey.html. You can also scan this QR Code with your
smartphone to access it. We hope you’ll take a couple minutes to help us serve our
customers better. Thank you!

Dennis Andrew Gordon, FAICP, Executive Director
1840 Simon Kenton Way, Suite 3400 ~ Covington, Kentucky 41011-2999  859.331.8980 pdskc.org linkgisorg f ¥ in ©


http://www.pdskc.org/survey.html

BOA2004-0002

Request:

Decision:

Basis:

A conditional use under the Independence zoning ordinance to establish a nature
preserve (park); variances for landscape buffers, building setback, and drive aisle
width; and, an appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s decision regarding parking
surface material; the applicant proposes to establish a nature preserve for public
use, passive recreation, and ecosystem restoration including signage, parking,
accessory structures, and trails, with access off Canberra Drive.

Conditional Use Permit to establish a nature preserve (park):
1. To approve the Conditional Use Permit

Variance to decrease the width of landscape buffers from 20 feet to 10 feet
(where noted on the site plan), reduce the required building setback from 50 feet
to 15 feet, and reduce the drive aisle width from 20 feet to 15 feet:

1. To approve the variance requests with the following conditions:

a. That the proposed building be limited to a single-story structure
measuring no greater than 30 feet by 30 feet with an additional 10-foot
overhang.

b. That the proposed building be only used for equipment storage and not
open to the public, except for emergency storm sheltering.

Appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s decision that all new off-street parking areas
be paved per the provisions of the ordinance:
1. To uphold the decision of the Zoning Administrator

Conditional Use Permit:

1. This proposed facility is necessary or desirable to provide a service or facility
which will contribute to the general wellbeing of the neighborhood or the
community.

2. This facility will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of
persons residing or working in the vicinity, or injurious to property or
improvements in the vicinity.

3. Based on testimony provided at the August 19, 2020 public hearing.

Variances:

1. The variance requests, as conditioned, will not adversely affect the public
health, safety, or welfare, will not alter the essential character of the general
vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the public, and will not allow an
unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of the zoning regulations.

Appeal:
1. There is not error in the action, order, requirement, interpretation, grant,
refusal, or decision of the zoning administrator. The zoning administrator’s



decision is based on the literal interpretation of the zoning ordinance. Section
11.1, F., of the Independence Zoning Ordinance uses clear and unambiguous

language when setting forth regulations for paving of any new off-street parking
areas.

Result of BOA Action: The applicant is permitted to establish a nature preserve (park) with 10
foot landscape buffers, a 15 foot building setback, and a 15 foot drive
aisle as submitted and presented at the public hearing, subject to the
conditions of the variance approval and any required zoning and
building permits.



L] Foer" ] [[] 1" [ /1 M haal |

BOAZOO_}EOOOZ |

{t{‘f'v/ &

7

7 i Bl i 5 —ed =19
g.ﬂ- {} A | P,
S T : RN 955
T ol
> o SN FEELEIM 7 2
& Sty |':|'-I m—\ﬂl‘dq‘ﬂ 5 ]
g ST QaEn : ot |57
i3 QEJ' i 02 Al L o
ol [} ]
£
L &
{f e {p{?_,} =
7
i v a . :
i I iR
o Pt Ex- o ) ©
. % i e :
oY 4
o 2N e R-D
e
! s e =
Bu ik Roads 3
Bulding Roads Uiilliiies Topogran by E E E.I E
l:l Buikding I:I Pawed Road — Sower nicke i Camtaur B =] ﬂ H b E
= I:I B [:E] Upanead 6 Sower STrucmre _T.-?"n-.\:l ate E - - PDb ¢ LI N K+EI E |
I = el — WateT Pipe 'f-':a‘_-__‘_ : :
Recreation (I Paring Rreer f Lake Fart :'ﬂﬂ.:] ;:Dm].- |
| B e g e hours 78 3 o e
— v lin ligits ang.
it R —— Railircad ?:\;?E: gl sury v,cﬂ -:::‘l Use afthese
e A A ata for any purpase shauld be with an
Bl =eic=en Boundaries 1inch equals 583 feet e :‘.;;..:'_?_.;d‘f:_.’. b acknawisdgementaf their imrations, f
_.fz [Jrame s noudingthe fct that ey are dynamic n |
3 - M I Ires Date: 5,/28/2020 n2ture and in a cons@nt sate of maintenance i
I TN i 145 290 580 Rl Imeestigation may be nooes sany )
————————— y
Path fiAquy'pa R af Wankan County 20130y B A1 04000 APP VAR CLISE Brushy Fork Kentan © A4 -0007 Lacatian Mag far Com bined Nadficstion mad




Brushy Fork Preserve The Kenton Conservancy

93a Canberra Drive Brushy Fork - Hub Planting LR ToR) ey

Independence, KY Covington, KY 41011- 2999




